
Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

Bid End Date/Time/ बडबड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 09-07-2024 14:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/ बडबड  खुलनेखुलने  कक
तार खतार ख//समयसमय 09-07-2024 14:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/ बडबड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे)) 180 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा यरा य  काका  नामनाम Delhi

Department Name/ वभागवभाग  काका  नामनाम Health And Family Welfare Department Delhi

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Chacha Nehru Bal Chikitsalaya

Office Name/कायालयकायालय  काका  नामनाम East

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 7476

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगरकेटेगर ELISA Testing Kits (Q3) , Malaria Rapid Test Kits (Q2)

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
bidder (For 3 Years)/ बडरबडर  काका  यूनतमयूनतम  औसतऔसत
वा षकवा षक  टनओवरटनओवर (3  (3 वषवष   काका))

1 Lakh (s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service/उ ह ंउ ह ं//समानसमान  सेवाओंसेवाओं  केके  िलएिलए
अपे तअपे त  वगतवगत  अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष

1 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  टाटअपटाटअप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/ व े ताव े ता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द तावेज़द तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC),OEM Authorization Certificate
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled/ बडबड  सेसे  रवसरवस  नीलामीनीलामी  स यस य  कयाकया No

Type of Bid/ बडबड  काका  कारकार Two Packet Bid

Primary product category ELISA Testing Kits

 

Bid Number/बोली मांक ( बड सं या):
GEM/2024/B/5019210

Dated/ दनांक : 28-06-2024

Bid Document/  बडबड  द तावेज़द तावेज़

1 / 9



Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीकतकनीक   मू यांकनमू यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीकतकनीक   प ीकरणप ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

3 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Estimated Bid Value/अनुमािनतअनुमािनत  बडबड  मू यमू य 265176

Evaluation Method/मू यांकनमू यांकन  प ितप ित Item wise evaluation/

Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमडईएमड   ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

Splitting/ वभाजनवभाजन

Bid splitting not applied/बोली वभाजन लागू नह ं कया गया.

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर द वर यता No

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर द वर यता No

1. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st
March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
2. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or
through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU for number of Financial years as indicated above in the bid document
before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in support of having
supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of primary product
having highest value should meet this criterion. 
3. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.

2 / 9



This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Evaluation Method ( Item Wise Evaluation Method )

Contract will be awarded schedulewise and the determination of L1 will be done separately for each schedule.
The details of item-consignee combination covered under each schedule are as under:

Evaluation Schedules Estimated Value Item/Category Quantity

Schedule 1 58176 Elisa Testing Kits 576

Schedule 2 207000 Malaria Rapid Test Kits 6900

ELISA Testing Kits ( 576 Test )

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

* As per GeM Category Specification/जेम केटेगर  विश  के अनुसार

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

PRODUCT
INFORMATION

Type of ELISA Kit Leptospira IgM ELISA KIT

Detection Type Qualitative

Testing Principle Indirect ELISA

Sample Type Required Serum, Plasma

Sample Volume Required (µL) 10

Sensitivity ? 98% Or higher

Specificity ? 98% Or higher

Breakable Microtitre wells Yes

Reactive and non reactive
control provided with the
kit

Yes

Minumum number of
Calibrator provided with
the Kit

Calibrator not provided

PACKAGING Pack Size 96 Tests

CERTIFICATIONS &
REPORTS

Manufacturer certifications ISO:13485

SHELF LIFE Shelf life from the date of
manufacture

24 Or higher (month)

3 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/Zje5mWOlPJkB-J6_sC2xskQ3rJiosCLeh1JlxiVhI4I


Additional Specification Parameters - ELISA Testing Kits ( 576 Test ) 
Specification Parameter

Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Certificates
All requisite licence, test report, certificates to be provided by the bidder
along with the bid. Further, at the time of supply test report to be provided
by the supplier for each supplied batch from approved lab.

Demonstrate of the quoted
item

The bidder has to provide demonstration of the quoted item for technical
evaluation within 05 days from date of communication on GeM Portal.

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता

Delivery Schedule/ डलीवरडलीवर   अनुसूचीअनुसूची  (In
number of days from contract start
days/अनुबंधअनुबंध  prarambh  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे

दनदन   कक   सं यासं या  मम  )

1 Ravinder Pal Singh
Dhingra

110031,Raja Ram Kohli Marg
Geeta colony

Quantit
y/मा ामा ा

Delivery to
start

after/ ारंभारंभ
होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख
सेसे  डलीवरडलीवर

Delivery to
be

completed
by/ डलीवरडलीवर

__________तकतक  पूरपूर
करकर  लीली  जाएजाए

288 1 15

288 150 180

Malaria Rapid Test Kits ( 6900 Test )

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

* As per GeM Category Specification/जेम केटेगर  विश  के अनुसार

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

GENERAL FEATURES Product Description Malaria Rapid Test Kit

PRODUCT
INFORMATION

Test differentially detects Antigen of P.Falciparum (Pf) and P.vivax (Pv) from
human serum or plasma or whole blood

The test should be based on
the principle of capture of
parasite antigen from blood
using monoclonal antibodies
specific for antigen target

Yes

Detection Type Qualitative

4 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/epHK1LrgtQvNTQGYspQ0_ViTHDNOEPivuNnxJtS0q-0


Testing Principle Lateral Flow Immunochromatographic Assay

Species Reactivity Human

Type of Sample Whole Blood

Time to Result ? 30 minutes

Ability to evaluate negative or
positive test result

Yes

Sensitivity ?99% Or higher

Specificity ?98% Or higher

Declared sensitivity and
specificy shall be claimed by
the manufacturer in the kit
literature

Yes

Contains an internal control
dot/band for the confirmation
that the test has been
performed correctly

Yes

The control dot/band able to
detect the presence of human
immunoglobulin and not be just
a procedural control or meant
merely for checking the flow of
reagents or integrity of
antigens except in lateral flow
technology

Yes

Maintenance of cold chain by
the supplier during storage and
transportation of Kits at 2°C to
8°C and placement of
cumulative time temperature
indicator technology on every
pack of kits

Yes

KIT CONTENTS Kit Contents Test Card/Cassette with Desiccant, Sample Dropper,
Assay Buffer (if any)

All the components shall be in
the quantity as per pack size

Yes

Positive and negative
controls provided with each
pack of kit

Yes, No

Quantity of positive and
negative controls provided

NA

PACKAGING The test kit packed in such a
way that there is proivision to
conduct single test at a time

Yes

Each test card/cassette with
desiccant individually packed in
a hermetically sealed and non-
permeable pouch

Yes

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

5 / 9



CERTIFICATIONS &
REPORTS

Compliance with Medical
Device Rules (MDR) 2017 as
amended till date

Yes

Availability of valid drug license
for the product issued from the
competent authority defined
under Drugs and Cosmetic Act
1940 and Rules made there
under as amended till date

Yes

Manufacturing unit certification ISO:13485 (Latest)

Availability of Test Report for
each supplied batch/product as
per Medical Device Rules
(MDR) 2017 as amended till
date

Yes

Submission of all necessary
certifications, licenses and test
reports to the buyer at the time
of bid submission or along with
supplies as per buyer
requirement

Yes

SHELF LIFE Shelf life in months from the
date of manufacture

24, 36 Or higher

Minimum shelf life of the
product at the time of delivery
to the consignee

3/4 th of Total Shelf Life

ADVANCE SAMPLE Agree to provide advance
sample of the product for
buyer's approval before
commencement of supply in
case of bidding

Yes

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

Additional Specification Parameters - Malaria Rapid Test Kits ( 6900 Test ) 
Specification Parameter

Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Certificates
All requisite licence, test report, certificates to be provided by the bidder
along with the bid. Further, at the time of supply test report to be provided
by the supplier for each supplied batch from approved lab.

Demonstrate of the quoted
item

The bidder has to provide demonstration of the quoted item for technical
evaluation within 05 days from date of communication on GeM Portal.

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

6 / 9



Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता

Delivery Schedule/ डलीवरडलीवर   अनुसूचीअनुसूची  (In
number of days from contract start
days/अनुबंधअनुबंध  prarambh  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे

दनदन   कक   सं यासं या  मम  )

1 Ravinder Pal Singh
Dhingra

110031,Raja Ram Kohli Marg
Geeta colony

Quantit
y/मा ामा ा

Delivery to
start

after/ ारंभारंभ
होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख
सेसे  डलीवरडलीवर

Delivery to
be

completed
by/ डलीवरडलीवर

__________तकतक  पूरपूर
करकर  लीली  जाएजाए

3450 1 15

3450 150 180

Special terms and conditions-Version:1 effective from 04-05-2023 for category Malaria Rapid Test
Kits

1. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (STC)

1. All Provisions of Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 and Rules (including Medical Device Rule 2017)
made there under as amended till date will always be applicable. This will include all notifications
issued by Central Drugs Standard Control Organization (CDSCO), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
(MoHFW) and Department of Pharmaceuticals (DOP), Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers time to time
in this regard.

2. The sellers are registered on GeM based on self-declaration of valid Drug License, product
certification, test reports etc. However, buyers must check and validate the details at their end for
all applicable licenses and certifications e.g., validity and authenticity/genuineness of drug license,
product certification, manufacturer certification/licenses, test reports etc.

3. In case of authorized resellers/distributors, it will be the legal & regulatory liability of the
manufacturer to ensure that their resellers/distributors are operating in compliance with all relevant
laws and regulations and are properly licensed to sell the manufacturer's products, including
verifying the validity and authenticity of drug license held by them.

4. The price offered by the seller/bidder shall not, in any case exceed the DPCO/NPPA controlled price
or price fixed by State Government, if any. The seller must reduce the prices if there is any
reduction in DPCO/NPPA ceiling price or price fixed by State Government, if any.

5. Any other Terms and Conditions which is not included or at variance with the conditions specified in
STC/GTC, may be added by the buyer through Additional Terms and Conditions (ATC) in the bid to
ensure items are procured from authentic/validated source with appropriate and applicable quality.
The above terms and conditions are in reverse order of precedence i.e. ATC shall supersede specific
STC which shall supersede General Terms and Conditions (“GTC”), whenever there are any
conflicting provisions.

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/ े ताे ता  ाराारा  जोड़जोड़   गईगई  बडबड  कक   वशेषवशेष  शतशत

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Provisions for workmen compensation, insurance, public liability, property damage, insurance etc. to be
ensured by the contractor. Also, safety measures prescribed for working in Extra High Voltage & use of

7 / 9



personnel protective equipment must be adhered to.
3. Turnover

Bidder Turn Over Criteria: The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last
three years, ending on 31st March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated in the bid
document. Documentary evidence in the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a
certificate from the Chartered Accountant / Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the
relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the
bidder is less than 3 year old, the average turnover in respect of the completed financial years after the
date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria.

4. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

5. Generic

Experience Criteria: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through reseller(s)} should have regularly,
manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any Central / State Govt Organization /
PSU for 1 year before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in
support of having supplied some quantity during each of the year. In case of bunch bids, the primary
product having highest value should meet this criterion.

6. Generic

Manufacturer Authorization:Wherever Authorised Distributors/service providers are submitting the
bid, Authorisation Form /Certificate with OEM/Original Service Provider details such as name, designation,
address, e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid

7. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods

Disclaimer/अ वीकरणअ वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

8 / 9

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह बड सामा य शत  के अतंगत भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क  सामा य शत  के खंड 26 के संदभ म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के बडर से खर द
पर ितबंध के संबंध म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी बडर इस िन वदा म बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह बड देने वाला स म ािधकार  के पास पंजीकृत हो। बड म भाग लेते समय बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त काल समा  करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क  कानूनी कारवाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध यवादध यवाद---

9 / 9

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20240628

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता

	ELISA Testing Kits ( 576 Test )
	Malaria Rapid Test Kits ( 6900 Test )
	Special terms and conditions-Version:1 effective from 04-05-2023 for category Malaria Rapid Test Kits

	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


